

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- x

In Re: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE")  
Products Liability Litigation

Master File No. 1:00-1898  
MDL 1358 (SAS)  
M21-88  
ECF Case

----- x

**This document relates to the following case:**

*City of New York v. Amerada Hess Corp., et al.*  
Case No. 04 Civ. 3417

----- x

**PLAINTIFF CITY OF NEW YORK'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT  
MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT  
REGARDING PLAINTIFF'S PAST AND FUTURE INVESTIGATION AND  
TREATMENT COSTS UNTIL IT PROVES ACTUAL INJURY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 3

**III. ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**A. The City Will Have No Difficulty Establishing Actual Injury at Trial** ..... 4

**B. The City Has Substantial, Legally Protected Interests in the Water Drawn by its Wells** ..... 6

**C. Defendants’ Misstate the Law Regarding Actual Injury** ..... 9

**1. Injuries to Real Property and Statutorily Protected Interests of the Type Suffered by the City Are Clearly Sufficient to Prove Actual Injury** ..... 9

**2. Well 6D Is Injured as a Matter of Law** ..... 12

**3. Actual Injury Is Not a Required Element of the City’s Trespass and Nuisance Claims** ..... 12

**D. Bifurcation Would Result in Having to Repeat Witnesses and Evidence** ..... 13

**E. Evidence of Past and Future Investigation and Treatment Costs Is Relevant and Not Unfairly Prejudicial, Confusing or Misleading** ..... 14

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cook v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</i> , 273 F.Supp.2d 1175 (D. Colo. 2003) .....	13
<i>Costantino v. David M. Herzog, M.D., P.C.</i> , 203 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 14
<i>Dallas v. Goldberg</i> , 143 F.Supp.2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	3, 13
<i>In re MTBE</i> , 2008 WL 1971538, * 4 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2008).....	3, 14
<i>In re MTBE</i> , 457 F.Supp.2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	7
<i>In re MTBE</i> , 458 F.Supp.2d 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re MTBE</i> , 593 F.Supp.2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re MTBE</i> , 2005 WL 1500893, * 3 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2005).....	7, 10
<i>In re MTBE</i> , 2007 WL 700819, * 2-3 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2007) .....	7
<i>N.Y. State Nat. Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Olin Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 468 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Puello v. BCIS</i> , 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>State of N.Y. v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Montell N.V.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 833 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	3, 14

*United States v. Blum*,  
62 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 4, 14

*Vichare v. AMBAC Inc.*,  
106 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 3, 14

**STATE CASES**

*Burger v. Singh*,  
816 N.Y.S.2d 478 (App. Div. 2006)..... 13

*Frank v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation*,  
741 N.Y.S.2d 9 (App. Div. 2002)..... 9

*Hathorn v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.*,  
112 N.Y.S. 374 (App. Div. 1908) ..... 7

*Hathorn v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.*,  
194 N.Y. 326 (1909)..... 7

*Keeler v. Tubbs*,  
147 N.Y.S.2d 166 (Sup. Ct. 1955) ..... 7

*N.Y. Rubber Co. v. Rothery*,  
132 N.Y. 293 (1892) ..... 13

*People v. Van Buren*,  
4 N.Y.3d 640 (2005) ..... 7

*State v. Schenectady Chemicals, Inc.*,  
479 N.Y.S.2d 1010 (App. Div. 1984)..... *passim*

*Sweet v. City of Syracuse*,  
129 N.Y. 316 (1891)..... 7

*Westphal v. City of New York*,  
78 N.Y.S. 56 (App. Div. 1902)..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 24-302 ..... *passim*

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 5-1.12..... *passim*

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 5-1.30..... 8

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 5-1.71 .....	8
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 5-150.....	8
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 5-151.....	8
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 5-160.....	8
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 40-2.160.....	9
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 170.3.....	9

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42(b).....	3
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	3, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....	3
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	3, 14
